For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

81

41. Financial Instruments, Continued

(4) Interest rate risk, continued

2)  Interest rate risk arises from savings and borrowings with floating interest rates.  The Company properly
hedges the risk in borrowings with floating interest rates through interest rate swaps.  Interest rate swap
contracts as of December 31, 2023 are as follows: Receives floating interest rate.

(In thousands of foreign currency)

Counterparties  Amount  Interest rate

Average
expiration

date

Korea Development
Bank and others

USD 450,000

Receives floating interest rate   3M Term Sofr+1.21%~2.18%  2024.05.21

  Pays fixed interest rate  1.47%~4.55%

3) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating interest rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The changes in profit or loss are as follows:

(In millions of won)  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

2023
Floating interest rate instruments W (8,552)  8,552
Interest rate swap  5,802  (5,802)
Net cash flow sensitivity W (2,750)  2,750

2022
Floating interest rate instruments W (15,228)  15,228
Interest rate swap  11,406  (11,406)
Net cash flow sensitivity W (3,822)  3,822

HD HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

82

41. Financial Instruments, Continued

(5)  Fair value

1) Fair value hierarchy

The Company classified fair value measurements in accordance with the fair value hierarchy which reflects
the significance of the inputs used in fair value measurements:

 Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
 Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,